
 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings and 
Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 18 November 2015. 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Monday 18 January 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Proposed Regular Transport Briefings    
 A verbal report will be given by the Acting Director of City and 

Environmental Services on proposals to hold regular transport 
briefings for CYC Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

5. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 
Report   

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
City and Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods.  The paper incorporates data to September 
2015 as reported to Executive on 26 November 2015. 
 

6. Economic Dashboard   (Pages 11 - 28) 
 This paper provides a recommended performance dashboard for 

the committee to use. The report also provides an update on 
recent performance. 
 

7. Business Improvement District for York 
City Centre   

(Pages 29 - 84) 

 This report, which is due to be considered by Executive on 28 
January 2016, provides an update on the Business Improvement 
District (BID) initiative and includes a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding and Operating Agreement. 
 

8. Update Report on Implementation of 
Online Business/E-Commerce Scrutiny 
Review Recommendations   

(Pages 85 - 94) 

 This report provides an update on the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the previously completed Online 
Business/E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 
 

9. Work Plan 2015/2016   (Pages 95 - 96) 
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s 

work plan for 2015/2016. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 November 2015 

Present COUNCILLORS Cuthbertson (Chair), 
D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, 
Gates, D Myers, Rawlings and Warters 

  

 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have had in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Neil Barnes declared a pecuniary interest on Agenda 
Item 6 (Update on Major Developments within York) as his 
employer sponsored the Community Stadium. However as the 
report was for information only he did not withdraw from the 
meeting when this item was considered. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting. 
In relation to Minute Item 18 (Attendance of Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning), Councillor Barnes questioned why 
the word street clutter had been used in a future report, which 
would include 20mph speed signs. Councillor Warters 
responded that he had used this word and it was agreed that 
the word be amended to street furniture. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 September 2015 be signed 
and approved by the Chair as a correct record subject 
to the amendment detailed above. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



27. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

28. Attendance and Report of Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Member 
for Economic Development and Community Engagement in 
which he set out opportunities and challenges for York‟s 
Economy. 
 
Questions from Members to the Executive Member included; 
 

 Did more housing on York Central conflict with economic 
development on the site? 

 What more could be done to encourage graduates to stay 
in the city? 

 What were the implications for the Local Plan with the 
housing market around the University, given that the 
University were against the Article 4 direction. 

 What was the current progress on the Business 
Improvement District (BID) bid, were the voting intentions 
of businesses known?  

 
In response the Executive Member informed the Committee 
that; 
 

 There would be two reports on York Central regarding 
housing numbers and the overall vision which would be 
considered by the Local Plan Working Group and 
Executive respectively. It was also hoped that there would 
also be further information given in the Comprehensive 
Spending Review in regards to economic development on 
the site through an Enterprise Zone or devolution.  

 The rail industry and insurance companies were examples 
of enterprise in which graduates could be encouraged to 
stay in York.  

 The University was also providing more accommodation 
on campus which would minimise the impact of student 
accommodation on the local area, but the Executive 
Member recognised that it was a complex issue.  

Page 2



 He also acknowledged that the University had plans at  
Heslington West and Heslington East therefore wanted to 
fewer planning restrictions. 

 It was noted that CYC had voted yes for a BID and that it 
was hoped that other businesses would also vote the 
same way. 
 

It was confirmed that the Council would continue to pay the 
National Living Wage and procure from contractors who paid 
this. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member‟s report be received and 

noted. 
 
Reason:   In order to keep the Committee informed of the 

opportunities and challenges for York‟s economy. 
 
 

29. Six Month Update on Major Transport Initiatives in York  
 

Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update in relation to the major transport initiatives in the city. 
 
Officers stated that they were undertaking a feasibility study into 
the improvements to the cycling and pedestrian bridge adjacent 
to the Scarborough railway bridge. This had not been detailed in 
the published report. 
 
During discussion the following schemes were mentioned; 
 
Outer Ring Road Upgrade 
 
Some Members felt that the roundabouts on the northern 
section of the Outer Ring Road needed upgrading. Officers 
responded that improvements were being carried out on the 
roundabouts and removing the roundabouts was expensive, and 
the key issue would be to identify the funding source to cover 
this. The cost to do the seven roundabouts would be 
approximately £35 million.  
 
Streetworks 
 
One Member informed Officers that residents had experienced 
inconvenience in his ward from recent work to install high speed 
internet cables and had been concerned by a lack of information 

Page 3



about this. Officers responded they were aware that different 
subcontractors were carrying out this work and that notification 
letters should have been sent out to residents giving advance 
warning of works. It was noted that any remedial works would 
be the responsibility of the contractors. 
 
Haxby-Clifton Moor Cycle Route 
 
It was reported that this was now open, there was some 
additional landscaping that was due to take place and 200 
people a day were using the route. 
 
Highway Regulation 
 
One Member asked about temporary traffic regulation order 
signs and expressed concerns that these were not removed 
following events. Officers stated that they would check on this. 
 
Clarence Street/Lord Mayor‟s Walk Junction Improvements 
 
It was reported that Officers were trying to work with the utility 
company in order to make the works the least disruptive.  
 
Coppergate Camera Enforcement 
 
Officers commented that it was a matter for the courts to decide 
the legality of the signs, but noted that it was complex legislation 
and it was not risk free to introduce highway regulation. 
 
Resolved: That the updates be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that Members are informed of major transport 

initiatives in the city. 
 
 

30. Update on Major Developments within York  
 

Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update of major development projects in the city. 
 
Discussion took place around the following development 
projects; 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Community Stadium  
 
One Member queried whether the project would rely on “„limited 
public sector funding” and asked Officers to clarify this. Officers 
confirmed that it would be a limited amount of large funding. He 
also asked where the 250 construction workers would park on 
the site whilst the stadium was being built. Officers responded 
that as this was a delivery project question that they could not 
currently answer the question. 
 
It was confirmed that the estimated completion date of the 
Community Stadium would be 60 weeks from the start of 
construction works. 
 
In response to a query from Members if there were sufficient 
staff to support each development project it was confirmed that 
staff resources were available for each project. 
 
Guildhall 
 
It was reported that the decision on the future of the Guildhall 
had been delayed, as Members wanted to be more convinced of 
the business case for delivery. 
 
York Central 
 
In response to a question from a Member about access to the 
York Central site, Officers reported that if a bid to become an 
Enterprise Zone was successful the Council would be able to 
fund the necessary infrastructure on the site.  
 
One Member asked if there was a downside to Enterprise Zone 
status and did the balance of whether York Central was planned 
to be housing or offices determine the amount of government 
funding. They also asked about the site being awarded housing 
zone status. 
 
Officers responded that having housing zone status did bring 
specific funding from the Homes and Community Agency but 
this was for site clearance. 
 
In response to a question about air quality and transport, 
Officers stated that the development would have sustainable 
transport at the heart of it. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: That the report and updates be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that Members are informed of major 

developments in the city. 
 
 

31. Work Plan 2015/16  
 

Members considered the Committee‟s work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer made reference to the fact that Executive 
meetings had now moved to the end of the month and so when 
the Committee received the 2nd Financial Quarter Monitoring 
Report in January, the figures would be out of date. He 
suggested that there needed to be a reappraisal for how this be 
managed. The Economic Dashboard updates had also been 
moved on the work plan to reflect this change. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted subject to the above 

amendments. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.20 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

   

 

Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

19th  January 2016 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services and 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods.  
 
2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report – Economic 
Development and Transport 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
The paper incorporates data to September 2015 as reported to 
Executive on 26th November 2015. 

 
 Analysis  

 
 Finance 
 
2. The services that relate to Economic Development and Transport 

Policy and Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). 
Service Plan Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny 
are shown below: 

  Forecast Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

City & Environmental Services     

Transport 6,489 6,658 +169 

Fleet -355 -191 +164 

Highways 2,592 2,592 0 

Parking Income  -6,720 -6,590 +130 

Development Services, Planning and 
Regeneration 

851 876 +25 

Economic Development 156 136 -20 

    

Communities and Neighbourhoods     

Parking 1,075 1,075 0 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 
  Note: “+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

 
Transport (+£169k) 

 
3. The forecast overspend is mainly due to £100k unachieved ANPR 

income following the suspension of enforcement cameras at 
Coppergate and £42k additional costs, mainly staffing, across 
CCTV. 

 
Fleet (+£164k) 

 
4. There is a £112k saving within the travel management unit still to 

be allocated to service areas for which a delivery plan needs to be 
agreed. This saving is not expected to be achieved in 2015/16. In 
addition there is a forecast shortfall in vehicle workshop external 
income. 

 
Parking Income (+£130k) 

 
5. Income at Car Parks to 30th September 2015 was £91k below 

forecast which represents 3.17% of the budget. This is offset by 
increased income f
[...]
 highlighted a 67.2 per cent fall in the Youth unemployment 
count since September 2014. The claimant count represents 0.5 per 
cent of the working population and contrasts to the regional average 
which stands at 2.2 per cent. The figures are also much lower than 
the national average which stands at 1.6 percent. 

 
11. Average wage levels remain a concern and the Council continues to 

focus on measures to promote high value jobs. On 18 September, 
City of York Council and the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 
Local Enterprise Partnership submitted a bid to government for a 
new Enterprise Zone which could unlock over £100million to help 
deliver York’s largest brownfield site, York Central. Estimates in the 
bid suggest this could help to create up to 6,600 jobs in the city, and 
over £1.1 billion value for the region’s economy. The jobs created 
would be high-value office based jobs, helping to grow York’s 
economy by an estimated 20 per cent and increase average wages 
in the city. This bid was successful and further details reported to 
Executive in December 2015. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
Implications 
 

12. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 
disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

13. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 
performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  
 
Recommendations 
 

14. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
 
 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Neil Ferris 
Interim Director of City and Environmental 
Services 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 6th January 2016 

    

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
 

Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 January 2016 
 

Executive Member Dashboard – Economic Development  
 

Summary 
 
1. This paper provides a recommended performance dashboard for the 

scrutiny group to use. This replicates the dashboard used by the 
Executive Member for Economic Development.  

 
Performance monitoring in CYC 

 
2. Over the last 18 months, work has been underway to improve the way in 

which CYC monitors performance information. A performance 
management tool is now in place that monitors thousands of potential 
measures of performance. A full list of performance measures of 
relevance to the economic development portfolio is included in Annex B. 
This approach is used to produce the finance and performance monitor 
that is received by Executive on a quarterly basis.    

 
Recommended dashboard  

 
3. Whilst it is important to keep track of all measures relating to the 

economy, we recommend that you focus on a smaller number of ‘key’ 
measures in your portfolio holder scorecard. We will ensure we continue 
to monitor all performance measures in this area and use the executive 
member portfolio holders meetings to update you on performance.  

 
4. We have provided a suggested dashboard for you to use to monitor 

progress. This can be also used in Economic Development and 
Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee. A table outlining the measures 
and why we have decided to use them is included below.  

 

Measure  Why included Frequency 

JSA Claimants  To show the number 
of jobseekers in the 
city 

Monthly 

JSA Claimants plus 
Universal Credit 

To use in the future 
as a more accurate 

Monthly (but only 
available from 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

Claimants who are 
out of work 

measure of local job 
seekers (as advised 
by Job Centre plus) 

April 2015) 

% of vacant city 
centre shops 

To assess the health 
of the city centre 

Monthly 

GVA per head & 
total GVA  

To assess the 
overa
[...]
n annual contribution, via levy, of approximately 
£28,000 a per annum, beginning in the 2016/17 financial year. This cost 
will rise or fall in line with the overall rateable value of our property 
portfolio within the BID area. In the July Executive paper, it was outlined 
that this would need to be taken into account in the Budget as a pressure.  

 
6. There are also implications surrounding the ongoing cost of collection of 

the BID, and the Business Improvement District will reimburse the 
administrative cost of collection up to the value of £25,000 a year. 

 
7. To ensure that the Business Improvement District is set up effectively and 

runs smoothly from day one. It is proposed that the council provides a 
cash flow loan of up to £50,000 to help support set up costs and running 
costs in the first month of operation of the Business Improvement District. 
It is proposed that this loan will be reimbursed in full to the council by 
Summer 2016.  

 
Recommendations 

 
8. To enable the BID to be created and run successfully, it is recommended 

that Executive: 
 

 Note the draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) and 
Operating Agreement, included in Annex A and give the Assistant 
Director Governance and ICT the authority to negotiate and agree 
the final terms with the BID board. 

 

Page 30



 

 

 Agrees with the request from the BID board for a cash flow loan of 
£50,000 that allows the Business Improvement District to become 
active as soon as possible. This will be reimbursed to the Council 
from the BID levy by Summer 2016. 

 

 Approves that the formal Council representation on the board is 
made by Cllr Chris Steward and Cllr Keith Aspden and that officers 
attend the meetings.    

 
 Reason: To support the successful implementation of the Business 

Improvement District in York.  
 

Background 
 
9. A BID is a business-led partnership that enables coordinated investment 

in the management and marketing of a commercial area, and is a defined
[...]
ereditament other than those exempt. 

BID Levy Payers in receipt of mandatory and/or discretionary relief from their Non-Domestic 

Rating liability are not to receive any relief from their BID Levy liability. 

Liability for the BID Levy 

Liability for the BID Levy will fall upon the Non-Domestic Ratepayer for the property. If the 

property is empty liability for the BID Levy will fall upon the person or organisation entitled to 

possession in accordance with Non-Domestic Rating regulations. There shall be no exemption 

period from the BID Levy for an empty hereditament. 

Change of Non-Domestic Ratepayer 

Adjustments to the BID Levy will be made where there is a change of Non-Domestic Ratepayer. 

The new BID Levy Payer will have their liability for the BID Levy calculated on a daily basis in 

the first applicable billing period and a new Demand Notice will be issued to the new BID Levy 

Payer. 

Value Added Tax (VAT) 

There will be no VAT charged to the BID Levy Payer and the cost of collection and enforcement 

of the BID Levy is outside the scope of the VAT. 

  

Page 83



 

 

Schedule 2 – Breakdown of Council’s Annual BID Levy collection and 

administration charge 

Annual fee capped at £25,000 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 84



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

19 January 2016 

 

Update report on Implementation of Online Business / E-Commerce 
Scrutiny Review Recommendations 
 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the implementation of 
recommendations (Annex A) arising from the previously completed 
Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 

 Background to the Review 

2. At a meeting of the former Economic & City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC) on 28 January 2014 the 
Committee considered a briefing paper on a proposed scrutiny review 
of Online Business / E-Commerce in York.  

3. Increasingly the t
[...]
s to Residents elements of the Council Plan 2015-19. 
 
 

Page 86



 

 
Implications 

9. There are no known financial, human resources, equalities, legal or 
other implications associated with the recommendation made in this 
report. 
 
Risk Management 

10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are 
no known risks associated with this report. 
 
Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and sign off all 
the recommendations in the Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny 
that have been fully implemented.  

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are 
still to be fully implemented. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 5/01/2016 

    
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex A – Implementation of recommendations from the Online Business 
/ E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 

Page 87

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

Recommendations Implementation January 2016 

i. Ask Cabinet to include in the Service Level 
Agreement for Make It York: 

a) Use the success of the Bishopthorpe 
Road Traders‟ Association to 
encourage other neighbourhood trader 
groups to collaborate on social media 
projects to increase business and 
profitability; 
  

b) Liaise with volunteer ambassadors to 
encourage local traders‟ groups to 
engage in joint efforts and form local 
associations; 
 

c) Use social media to spread news about 
deals, events and skills sharing e.g. 
digital newsletters and blogs; 
 

d) Link to a range of networking Facebook 
and Meet Up groups with short 
descriptions of their purpose on its York 
Means Business website; 

Amendments to the Mak

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 January 2016 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, 
D Myers and Rawlings 

Apologies Councillor  Warters 

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
33. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 18 November 2015 be signed and approved 
by the Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 

 Minute 25 to be amended to read “Councillor Neil 
Barnes declared a pecuniary interest...as his 
employer sponsored one of the potential 
occupants of the Community Stadium” 

 Minute 28 to be amended to read “It was 
confirmed that the Council would continue to pay 
the Living Wage, as measured by the Living 
Wage Foundation” (subject to the accuracy of the 
proposed amendment being verified) 

 
34. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 



35. Proposed Regular Transport Briefings  
 

The Acting Director of City and Environmental Services outlined 
proposals to hold regular transport briefings for CYC Members.  
He stated that the recent pre-council briefing on transport had 
been well received and it was proposed that a series of 
briefings be held on a bi-monthly basis.  They would be open to 
all CYC Members.    

 
Committee Members expressed their support for this proposal 
and suggested that, after the briefings had become established, 
consideration be given as to whether they should be open to 
the public and/or webcast.  It was requested that, if possible, 
the briefings be held early evening and on alternate months to 
the committee’s meetings. 

 
Members suggested that it would be useful for one of the 
briefings to focus on the assessment criteria that were in place 
when assessing the condition of roads.  Members were invited 
to forward further suggested topics for the briefings to the Head 
of Transport. 

 
Resolved: That the proposal to hold regular transport briefings 

for CYC Members be supported. 
 

Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 
   transport issues. 

 
36. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2015/16 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.  The paper 
incorporated data to September 2015, as reported to Executive 
on 26 November 2015. 

 
Officers gave details of the main variations, as detailed in 
paragraphs 3 to 7 of the report.   

 
Officers were questioned about the projected shortfall in car 
parking income.   Members were informed that although the 
forecast had been more robust than previously, there were a 
number of variable factors, including the weather, which 
presented difficulties when forecasting income.  Members noted 



that the technical issues that had arisen in respect of the Pay 
on Exit Trial at the Marygate Car Park had impacted on income 
generation and they requested further information on this issue, 
including the number of weekends the barriers were not 
operational.1 

 
Officers were also questioned about the anticipated shortfall in 
building control income.  They explained that this was a very 
competitive field and although householders often used the 
Council’s service, the Council was not as successful when it 
tendered for commercial contracts.   Members commented on 
the need to ensure that the planning team and the building 
regulations team worked closely together.   It was agreed that, 
at some time in the future, it may be useful for the committee to 
receive a report on the offer provided by Building Control. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 

Action Required  
1. Arrange for information to be circulated   

 
 PL  

 
37. Economic Dashboard  
 

Members considered a report that provided a recommended 
performance dashboard for the committee to use.  The report 
also provided an update on recent performance.   

 
Members noted that the proposed dashboard replicated that 
used by the Executive Member for Economic Development and 
they were asked to consider whether there were additional 
areas that the committee would wish to monitor. 

 
Members requested that the committee received the following 
additional data: 

 GVA per head 

 Wages and wage gap 

 Equalities data (including deprivation indicators, child 
poverty, the gender pay gap and information on part-time 
working) 

 York footfall 



 The breakdown of businesses by number of employees and also 
data on self-employment (including data in respect of business 
start ups) 

 The Living Wage and a breakdown regarding the size of the 
businesses that were paying the Living Wage. 

 The make up of businesses within the city centre, for example the 
percentage of independent businesses, and the changing nature 
of the businesses. 

 
Officers explained that some of the data requested, for example that 
in respect of wages, was published on an annual basis although other 
data in the dashboard could be presented to the committee on a 
more regular basis. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further report be presented at the next 

meeting outlining the proposed content of future 
dashboard reports to the committee to reflect the 
additional data that had been requested.   

 
Reasons: (i) To inform Members of the latest information on 

                     economic development. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the committee receives the data it 
requires to carry out its role effectively. 

 
 
38. Business Improvement District for York City Centre  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Business Improvement District (BID) initiative and which 
included a draft Memorandum of Understanding and Operating 
Agreement.  The report was due to be considered by the 
Executive on 28 January 2016.   

 
Members considered the recommendations that the Executive 
would be asked to consider, as detailed in paragraph 8 of the 
report. 

 
Members were broadly supportive of the paper and its 
recommendations but raised some concerns that the proposed 
membership of the Business Improvement District Board did not 
include councillors for the city centre wards.  Members 
commented on the need to ensure that Members who 



represented the Guildhall, Fishergate and Micklegate wards 
had strong links with the Business Improvement District.  Noting 
the proposal that the Leader and Deputy Leader would be the 
Council’s representatives on the Board, Members agreed that 
the Executive should also be asked to consider putting in place 
a mechanism whereby councillors for the three city centre 
wards could put forward their views.  Members suggested that 
this could be achieved by appointing one of the city centre ward 
members to the Board or by the Council’s representatives on 
the Board meeting informally with the ward members. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the committee supported  

recommendations 1 and 2, as detailed in 
paragraph 8 of the draft report to Executive. 

 
(ii) That, in respect of recommendation 3, the 

Executive also be requested to consider 
putting in place some means of allowing input 
to the BID Board from councillors representing 
the three city centre wards.1 

 
Reason: To support the successful implementation of the 

Business Improvement District in York. 
 

Action Required  
1. Ensure Executive is aware of Committee's 
views  

 
PW  

 
39. Update Report on Implementation of Online Business/E- 
 Commerce Scrutiny Review Recommendations  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Online Business/E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 

 
Members were asked to consider signing-off any 
recommendations of the review where implementation had 
been completed. 

 
Members agreed that there was still more work to be done to 
address recommendations 1 and 6 and requested that the 
outstanding issues be brought to the attention of Make it York 
and Customer and Business Support Services. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 



 
  (ii) That recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 5 be signed- 
   off as having been fully implemented. 
 

(iii) That recommendations 1 and 6 not be signed-off at this 
stage and that a further update on these 
recommendations be presented to a future meeting. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations 
   which are still to be fully implemented. 

 
40. Work Plan 2015/2016  
 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan for 
2015/16. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 
following additions: 

 Economic Dashboard update to be presented at next 
meeting  

 Report on wages to be presented at the meeting in 
January 2017 

 Update on outstanding recommendations from the Online 
Business/E-Commerce Scrutiny Review 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 


